

No. 14-1470

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WILLIAM ROBERT BERNARD, JR.,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND MINNESOTA
SOCIETY FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DANIEL L. GERDTS
Counsel of Record
247 Third Avenue, S
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(763) 432-5855
daniel@danielgerdtslaw.com

BARRY S. EDWARDS
Suite 339
125 Main Street, SE
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612) 310-7398
bse@barrysedwardsllaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Laws Requiring Persons to Consent to Warrantless Searches of their Bodies are Incompatible with Fundamental Consti- tutional Protections of Individual Privacy and Liberty	3
II. The Political Push for a DWI Exception to the Fourth Amendment Has Weakened Our Courts' Resolve to Enforce Constitutional Curbs on Questionable Legislation	5
III. Leaving the Protection of Privacy and Personal Liberties to the Discretion of the Police is Bad Law and Bad Public Policy	7
IV. A Law Criminalizing Refusal to Submit to a Warrantless Corporeal Search Violates Fundamental Privacy Rights Deeply Rooted in Our Legal and Cultural Heritage	9
V. The Risk of Further Deterioration of the Individual's Right to Privacy and Personal Liberty Requires that the Refusal Stat- ute be Found Unconstitutional	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	4
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	10, 11
<i>Gray v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 505 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993), <i>rev’d</i> , 519 N.W.2d 187 (Minn. 1994)	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4, 8
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	8
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	6, 7
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	13
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	10
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 838 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 2013)	7
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 529 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	14
<i>State v. Netland</i> , 762 N.W.2d 202 (Minn. 2009)	6
<i>State v. Olmscheid</i> , 492 N.W.2d 263 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	14
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 751 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 2008)	6
<i>Szczech v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 343 N.W. 2d 305 (Minn. Ct. App., 1984)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	10
<i>Trupiano v. U.S.</i> , 344 U.S. 699 (1948)	8
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	5
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932)	8
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, <i>In- creases in Drug and Opioid Overdose Deaths – United States, 2000-2014</i> (1 January 2016)	13
Minn. Dept. of Pub. Safety, Office of Traffic Safety, <i>Minnesota Motor Vehicle Crash Facts</i> (2014)	12
Minn. Stat. §169A.20, subd. 2 (2014)	4
U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	9
